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Department of - 7
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

June 4, 2001

[PC/Magnum
105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, FL. 33566

Attn: Garry R. Allen

RE: IPC/Magnum
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613
Warning Letter #242089
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Allen:

A review of the file for the above referenced case indicates that the violations cited in the Warning Letter
have been corrected. Based on the information you provided in your May 23, 2001, letter, violation no. 2,
the failure of IOS’s transporters to notify the Department’s District Office of any refusal to pick-up used
oil, was deleted. This enforcement action is now closed.

Your cooperation in resolving this matter is greatly appreciated. If you have any questions please call Jim
Dregne at (813) 744-6100, extension 410.

Sincerely,
William Kutash

Program Administrator
Division of Waste Management

WK/jmd

-cC: Steve Ray, HWR Section
Kelley Boatwright, Hillsborough County EPC
Compliance File

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.




Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO

TO: [C] Deborah A. Getzoff, Director of District Management
William Kutash, Environmental Administrator
[ Office of General Counsel, ATTN:

THRU L T Stanley Tam, Professional Engineer II
(~"Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager
W Al Gephart, Engineer IV

FROM: ‘;@J’ im Dregne, Environmental Specialist IT

DATE: May 25, 2001

FILE NAME: IPC/Magnum PROJECT #: 242089
PROGRAM:  Hazardous Waste COUNTY: Hillsborough
TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

[] draft or [] final [ Nov [] Consent Order

[] Final Order [] Case Report [ Penalty Authorization

[] Warning Letter X Other Case Closed Letter

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: IPC/Magnum generates, transports, markets and processes used oil and
generates and transports used oil filters. IPC/Magnum also handles used antifreeze. During this routine annual
inspection, inspectors found three violations. Documentation of annual training could not be located for every
employee. Several 5-gallon buckets were not labeled “Used Oil”. Company drivers were not notifying the
Department of the refusal to pick-up used oil from generators.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The facility has corrected each violation and has returned to
compliance.

PENALTY SUMMARY:
Potential for Harm: N/A Extent of Deviation: N/A
Penalty Amount: 0.00 Expenses: 0.00

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: 0.00 [] TO SECRETARY
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May 23, 2001

Deborah A. Getzoff Director of District Management
Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  International Petroleum Corporation
Warning Letter 242089
EPA ID# 065 680 613

Dear Ms. Getzoff:

This letter responds to the FDEP Warning Letter # 242089 of March 28, 2001, in
which International Petroleum Corporation (“IPC”) was notified of three possible
violations of the Florida Statutes and Rules. As you requested, we have met with Jim
Dregne several times to discuss this matter.

The alleged violations listed in the Inspection Report, attached to your letter, are
responded to as follows:

1. 40 CFR 279.54(f)(1) Failure to properly label containers of used oil
with the words “Used Oil”.
As noted, a single used oil container in the lab was not properly labeled,
which was immediately corrected during the inspection.

2. 62-710.510(2) F.A.C.  Failure of IPC to notify the Department’s

Distriet Office of any refusal to pick-up used oil
On page 2, of the Inspection Report, it is stated that a “document review of
used oil shipments arriving at the facility between May 10, 2000 and
September 29, 2000, showed fourteen shipments that had used oil exceeding
1000 PPM halogen content. Six of the fourteen shipments were successfully
rebutted.”

Mr. Dregne identified the fourteen shipment / samples, which are
responded to as follows:

1. *Jeff/rear compartment/May 16,2000/halogens 1133 PPM- successfully
rebutted.



2. **Williams Waste Oil/rear compartment /May 18, 2000 halogens 1522
PPM.

3.**Highlands/rear compartment/ May 26, 2000/halogens 1853 PPM.

4. **Williams Waste Oil/Rear compartment/June 1, 2000/halogens 1853
PPM.

5.**Williams Waste Oil/front & rear compartments/June 16, 2000/halogens
2032 PPM, 2314 PPM.

6. Town House Auto/July 5, 2000/halogens 43591 PPM.

7. *Albert/rear compartment/July 31, 2000/halogens 1142 PPM.

8. **Williams Waste Oil/front compartment/August 4, 2000/halogens 1190
PPM.

9. *Kevin/front compartment/August 25, 2000/halogens 1381 PPM.

10. *Darin/front compartment/August 25,2000/halogens 6129 PPM.

11. Chris Markey/August 28, 2000/halogens 27978 PPM.

12. *RTMX/September 19, 2000/halogens 2615/1663 PPM.

13. Jerry/April 17, 2000/halogens 4173 PPM. The load of oil was returned to
Sorenson Chevrolet at 1875 U.S. Highway 27, LakeWales, Florida where the
oil was drummed up, tanks were cleaned and 20 drums of waste were picked
up by Freehold Cartage and delivered to Fisher Industrial services in Glencoe,
Alabama for fuels blending.

14. *Kevin/September 16, 2000/halogens 1154 PPM.

As indicated by the Inspection Report, six of the fourteen samples with greater
than 1000 PPM halogen content were successfully rebutted and were cleared for
acceptance at the facility. Thus no report to the District Office was required. Those six
samples are identified above with an asterisk (*).

Of the eight remaining samples listed, five of them were shipped by registered
independent used oil transporters not affiliated with IPC. Under rule 62 — 710.510 (2), it
is the transporter’s duty to notify the District office of shipment refusals. We will
continue to remind independent transporters of that duty but we cannot be responsible for
their failure to do so. Those five samples by independent used oil transporters are
identified above with a double asterisk (**).

The three remaining samples are specifically addressed as follows:

#6 Town House Auto- a sample only of a drum of “paint waste” that our
driver collected hoping to pass it on to our salesman who would broker it as
hazardous waste. It was not, and never intended to be picked up as used oil.
Therefore it is not a violation.

#11 Chris Markey —a sample only of water and cutting oil — brought in for
screening by an independent broker. Therefore it is not a violation.



#13 Jerry — Load returned to generator and shipped in drums as hazardous to
Fisher Industrial services. Therefore it was properly disposed and not a
violation.

3. Specific Condition to V.2. Failure to provide annual refresher training to
facility personnel.
Attached are the attendance sheets showing completion of the refresher
training.

As indicated, we do not believe IPC violated rule 62 —710.510 (2), as alleged. The
other two alleged violations were promptly addressed or corrected.

The FDEP inspection was, however, thoroughly and professionally done, and we
appreciate Mr. Dregne’s courtesy in discussing the results with us. We hope that this
response closes this warning letter, but please contact me if anything further is required.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

arry R\ Wllen
President / IPC
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Facsimile Cover Sheet

To:
Company:
Phone:
Fax:

From:
Company:
Phone:

Fax:

Date:
Pages including this
cover page:

Garry Allen

Earth Liquid IPC/Magnum
(813) 754-1504

(813) 754- 6174

Jim Dregne -

DEP Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

(813) 744-6100, extension 410
or S.C. 512-1042, extension 410
(813) 744-6125

May 16, 2001
2

Comments: During my inspection of records on October 12, 2000, I found
the following shipments of used oil that were delivered or were attempted

deliveries of used oil that had halogen contents above 1000 ppm.

Nk v =

2032ppm, 2314ppm.

N

**Jeff/rear compartment/May 16, 2000/halogens 1133ppm.
Williams Waste Oil/rear compartment/May 18, 2000/halogens 1522ppm. -
Highlands/rear compartment/May 26, 2000/halogens 2358 ppm.

Williams Waste Qil/rear compartment/June 1, 2000/halogens 1853ppm.
Williams Waste Qil/front & rear compartments/June 16, 2000/halogens

Town House Auto/July 5, 2000/halogens 43591 ppm.
** Albert/rear compartment/July 31, 2000/halogens 1142 ppm.



8. Williams Waste Qil/front compartment/August 4, 2000/halogens 1190
ppm.

9. **Kevin/front compartment/August 25, 2000/halogens 1381 ppm.

10.**Darin/front compartment/August 25, 2000/halogens 6129 ppm.

11.Chris Markey/August 28, 2000/halogens 27978 ppm. ‘

12.¥*RTMX/September 19, 2000/halogens 2615/1663 ppm.

13.Jerry/April 17, 2000/halogens 4173 ppm.

14.**Kevin/September 16, 2000/halogens 1154 ppm.

** Successfully rebutted.



Florida Department of |
Environmental Protection

Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Garry Allen
Company: Earth Liquid IPC/Magnum
Phone: (813) 754-1504
Fax: (813) 754- 6174

From: Jim Dregne
Company: DEP Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619
Phone: (813) 744-6100, extension 410
or S.C. 512-1042, extension 410
Fax: (813) 744-6125

Date: May 11, 2001
Pages including this
cover page: 5

Comments: I discussed the issue of used oil with greater than 1000 ppm halogens with
Stanley and Beth. The regulation seems to be clear on this situation. If the oil has greater
that 1000 ppm halogens, then the oil must be assumed to be hazardous and managed as
such. The only exception is if it can be rebutted. If the oil is between 1000 ppm and
4000 ppm halogens, and it can be successfully rebutted, then it can be managed as on-

spec used oil. If the oil is greater than 4000 ppm halogens and can be rebutted, then it
can be managed as off-spec used oil.

I also looked through your permit and don’t see anything that would prevent you from
accepting off-spec used oil.

Sorry that I couldn’t help you out. I guess we are going to have a lot of hazardous used
oil until we can get people educated about the Gunk brake cleaner. Also, make sure these
generators are not conditionally exempt. Many generators register as small quantity
generators and are in fact CESQG’s.

N



Depaftment of | | G 5 29

Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 8, 1995

W.A. Oster

Lieutenant Commandar

Department Of The Navy

Coastal Systems Station Dahlgren Division
Naval Surface Warfare Center

6703 West Highway 98

Panama City, FL. 32407-7001

Re: Interpretation of Used Oil Management Regulations

Dear Mr. Oster:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Hazardous Waste
Regulation Section has received your letter dated April 18, 1995, requesting
interpretation of used oil management regulations. Please accept my apology for the
delay in our response to your correspondence.

As regards to the first three items mentioned in your letter, we would like to
clarify some of the interpretations. According to used oil regulations (40 CFR Part
279), used oil when tested with a Dexsil chlorine detection field kit, may be handled as
an on-specification used oil when the test results show less than 1000 ppm of total
halogen content and other constituent property levels of 40 CFR Part 279.11 Table 1
are not exceeded. In this case, no rebuttal is necessary, and the used oil fuel may be
burned in an on-specification unit if used oil meets other specifications.

When the test results show between 1000 ppm and 4000 ppm of total halogen
content, the used oil is presumed to have been mixed with hazardous waste. This
presumption needs successful rebuttal for you to manage the-waste as used oil. In this

case, with successful rebuttal, the used oil fuel may be burned in an on- specxﬁcatnon
unit if the used oil meets other specifications.

Used oil that contains more than 4000 ppm of total halogen content, is also
presumed to have been mixed with hazardous waste. However, even if this
presumption is successfully rebutted, the used oil must be handled as an off-
specification used oil fuel. In this case, the used oil fuel must be burned in an off-
specification unit regulated under 40 CFR Part 279, Subpart G, or undergo further
processing to be bumed in an on-specification unit. If used oil is not successfully-
rebutted, the used oil must be handled as hazardous waste.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”™

Printed on recycled paper.
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W.A. Oster _
Department Of The Navy
Page Two

Our Section agrees that the rebuttable presumption should consist of laboratory
analysis for the halogenated volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds of 40 CFR
part 261 Appendix VII. It should be conducted using EPA methods 8010A and 8270

respectively.

Finally, coming to the last three items of your letter, our Section completely
agrees with your interpretation of the used oil regulations.

If you have any questions please call Mike Redig, Subra Putcha or Mahnaz
Massoudi in the Hazardous Waste Regulation Section at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

Satish Kastury
Environmental Administrator
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

SK/mm

CC: Subra Putcha, FDEP-HWR
Susan Horlick, FDEP-HWR
Rick Neves, FDEP-HWM
Diana Coleman, FDEP-OGC
District Waste Program Administrators
District Technical Committee Members
Mike Clayton, Department of the Navy
Reading File
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Florida Department of Bnvironmental Protection
Attn: Mr. John Fusco 4Y4Y - 8360

160 Governmental Center-

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794

Dear Mr. Fusco:

The purpose of this letter is to recapitulate your discussion
with Mr. Mike Clayton on 24 Maxrch 1995 concerning interpretations
of waste oil management regulations. The following is our
understanding of the items discussed:

wIITRIET -

P
(1) Used o0il, when tested with a Drexil chlorine detection field
kit, may be handled as an on-specification used oil when the
tests xesults are <1000 ppm and the comstituent and property
lavels of 40 CFR 279.11 Table 1 are not exceeded. If a level iz
exceaded, the used oil becomes an off-specification used oil and
must be handle in accordance with 40 CFR 279 Subpart G.

(2) Used oil which has a Drexil test reading between 1000 ppm

-and 4000 ppm, is considered a hazardous waste unless refuted by

the rebuttable presumption of 40 CFR 279.10. The xrebuttable
presumption should congsist of laboratory analysis for the
halogenated volatile and semi-volatile organic .compounds of 40
CFR 26) Appendix VIXXI. It should be conducted using EPA methods
80104 and 8270 respectively. If the total halogenated
hydrocarbon level is found to be less than 1000 ppm, then the
used o0il may be handled as an on-specification used oil provided
it is below the specification levels of 40 CFR 279.11 Table 1.
If the total halogenated hydrocarbon level is found to be above
1000 ppm it shall be handled as an off-specification used oil.
If the used oil fails the rebuttable presumption it may be
handled/burned as a Hazardous Waste Fuel for energy recovery.

(3) Used oil which has a Drexil test reading >4000 ppm can not
be refuted by use of the rebuttable presumption. This oil must

be managed as an off-specification used oil when burned for
enexgy recovery in accordance with 40 CFR 279 Subpart G.

(4) Used oil analysis for total metals and ignitability,
(xrequired to classify used oil as on/off specification in
accordance with 40 CFR 279 Subpart B) should be conducted
quarterly the flrst year and annually thereafter if the results
have not significantly varied. . '

(5) Used oil which exhibits a Flash Point lass than 100 degrees
Fahrenheit, as determimed by the ignitability test, must be
managed as an "Off-Specification used oil". Used oil which

; \
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exhibits a flash point greater than 100 degrees Fahrenheit would
be managed as an "On-Specificatién used oil".

(6) TCLP apalysis is only required for oil waste or oily sludge
destined for disposal versus energy recovery. We understand that
the full TCLP analysis is not required, but that we are to test
for the consgstituents most likely to be in waste oils,
partlcularly the heavy metals. However, if we suspect other TCLP

toxics may have been added to. the oily waste we will tast for
these as well, '

If you ¢oncur with our underséanding of the regulatory
1nterpretatxons as outlined above, we would like you to return a
signed copy of this letter to us. We would welcome any written

comments that you may -attach to supplement oxr provide further
claxification of these igsues.

Sincerely,

W. A. OSTER
Lieutenant Commandexr, U.S. Navy
By direction of

the Commanding Officer

Signature : Date

D
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

April23, 2001

Garry R. Allen

International Petroleum Corporation
105 South Alexander Street

Plant City, Florida 33566

RE: Warning Letter #242089
International Petroleum Corporation
FLD 065 680 613, Hillsborough County
Dear Mr. Allen:
The Department has received your letter dated April 9, 2001, requesting a sixty-day extension for
responding to the referenced Warning Letter. The Department has approved an extension until May 24,

2001.

A revised page 3 to the September 25, 2000, inspection report has been provided at enclosure one. If you
have any question please call me at (813) 744-6100, extension 410.

Sincerely,

dames M. Dregne
Environmental Specialist I1I
Division of Waste Management

IMD/jd

Enclosure as

cc: Compliance File

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613

Project ID # 242089

Page 3

or is further blended for, its customers. Water distilled from the used oil is pumped to tanks SKW and
SKE.

Crushed and uncrushed used oil filters are received in 55-gallon drums and stored in a drum storage area
adjacent to the maintenance building. IPC had discontinued crushing filters at the Plant City facility. The
uncrushed filters are shipped to Fort Pierce for crushing. Following crushing, the filters are smelted at
U.S. Foundry in Medley, Florida. At the time of the inspection, drums of used oil filters were sealed and
properly labeled.

Empty 55-gallon drums are collected in a drum washing area located at the East end of the product oil
tank farm. The drums are pressure washed with water. Diesel fuel or kerosene is used to “cut” the oil.
The oily waste from the drum cleaning operation drains to a sump next to the wash area. The oily waste
is then pumped from the sump, via aboveground piping, to T-630. If the waste generated at the wash area
is water, a valve can be used to route the wastewater to tanks SKE and SKW.

Wastewater, including petroleum contact water (PCW), industrial wastewater, rainwater collected in
secondary containment areas and water distilled from the re-refining of used oil is accumulated in two
47,000 gallon aboveground storage tanks SKE and SKW. The wastewater is treated in a pre-treatment
system consisting of gravity separation, chemical treatment, flocculation, coagulation and dissolved air
flotation. Any oil recovered from the tanks by gravity separation or dissolved air flotation is pumped to
T-630 for re-refining. Following pre-treatment of the wastewater, the water is discharged to the Plant
City POTW.

Used antifreeze picked-up by IOS drivers is placed in a separate compartment in the tanker trucks. When
the truck arrives at IPC the used antifreeze is transferred to T-630 for processing with the used oil or it
may be pumped to tank 20V (or alternate tanks) for recycling. The destination of the incoming used
antifreeze is dependent on the glycol content of the antifreeze. Antifreeze containing greater then 30%
glycol (high value glycol) typically goes to tank 20V. IPC stores the antifreeze in tank 20V until it has
enough to fill a rail car. Rail cars of used antifreeze are shipped to the Magnum — US Filter. Antifreeze
with low glycol value normally goes to Fr. Pierce or T-630. According to Mr. Allen, IPC requires a
hazardous waste determination be made prior to the acceptance of any used antifreeze that is not destined
for recycling. A separate waste determination is necessary for each facility. A review of IPC’s records
showed that each client providing antifreeze to IPC had a TCLP analysis performed for four contaminates
of concerns; benzene, lead, trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene.

Solid waste managed at the facility includes oily solid waste generated by IPC and its clients. Oil
contaminated solid waste is picked-up by IOS as a service to its clients. The solid waste handled by IPC
includes filter basket debris, sludge absorbents, contaminated soil and rags. The waste is managed as

non-hazardous waste. The solid wastes are bulked and sent to an approved thermal facility or a licensed
landfill for disposal.

A large amount of the solid waste generated by IPC comes from the cleaning of lint fraps and sumps. The
Company has done extensive testing of these waste streams. The analyses from these tests indicate that
the waste is non-hazardous. A review of the records at IPC for the previous twelve months showed that
the lint trap and sump waste had been managed properly.

Before the processed oil is shipped off-site, a composite sample is collected from tank 552 using the All-
levels sampling procedure or, depending on tank level, a sample may be drawn from a six-foot high
sample port. The sample is taken to the IES on-site laboratory for analysis. If the analytical results
indicate that the processed oil meets the on-spec criteria, the oil is released for shipment or further
blending. Re-refined oil may be blended or stored in tanks 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 20V or 24K
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or is further blended for, its customers. Water distilled from the used oil is pumped to tanks SKW and
SKE.

Crushed and uncrushed used oil filters are received in 55-gallon drums and stored in a drum storage area
adjacent to the maintenance building. IPC had discontinued crushing filters at the Plant City facility. The
uncrushed filters are shipped to Fort Pierce for crushing. Following crushing, the filters are smelted at
U.S. Foundry in Medley, Florida. At the time of the inspection, drums of used oil filters were sealed and
properly labeled.

Empty 55-gallon drums are collected in a drum washing area located at the East end of the product oil
tank farm. The drums are pressure washed with water. Diesel fuel or kerosene is used to “cut” the oil.
The oily waste from the drum cleaning operation drains to a sump next to the wash area. The oily waste
is then pumped from the sump, via aboveground piping, to T-630. If the waste generated at the wash area
is water, a valve can be used to route the wastewater to tanks SKE and SKW.

Wastewater, including petroleum contact water (PCW), industrial wastewater, rainwater collected in
secondary containment areas and water distilled from the re-refining of used oil is accumulated in two
47,000 gallon aboveground storage tanks SKE and SKW. The wastewater is treated in a pre-treatment
system consisting of gravity separation, chemical treatment, flocculation, coagulation and dissolved air
flotation. Any oil recovered from the tanks by gravity separation or dissolved air flotation is pumped to
T-630 for re-refining. Following pre-treatment of the wastewater, the water is discharged to the Plant
City POTW.

Used antifreeze picked-up by 10S drivers is placed in a separate compartment in the tanker trucks. When
the truck arrives at IPC the used antifreeze is transferred to T-630 for processing with the used oil or it
may be pumped to tank 20V (or alternate tanks) for recycling. The destination of the incoming used
antifreeze is dependent on the glycol content of the antifreeze. Antifreeze containing greater then 30%
glycol (high value glycol) typically goes to tank 20V. IPC stores the antifreeze in tank 20V until it has
enough to fill a rail car. Rail cars of used antifreeze are shipped to the Magnum — US Filter. Antifreeze
with low glycol value normally goes to Ft. Pierce or T-630. According to Mr. Allen, IPC requires a
hazardous waste determination be made prior to the acceptance of any used antifreeze that is not destined
for recycling. A separate waste determination is necessary for each facility. A review of IPC’s records
showed that each client providing antifreeze to IPC had a TCLP analysis performed for four contaminates
of concerns; benzene, lead, trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene.

Solid waste managed at the facility includes oily solid waste generated by TPC and its clients. Qil
contaminated solid waste is picked-up by IOS as a service to its clients. The solid waste handled by IPC
includes filter basket debris, sludge absorbents, contaminated soil and rags. The waste is managed as

non-hazardous waste. The solid wastes are bulked and sent to an approved thermal facility or a licensed
landfill for disposal.

A large amount of the solid waste generated by IPC comes from the cleaning of lint traps and sumps. The
Company has done extensive testing of these waste streams. The analyses from these tests indicate that
the waste is non-hazardous. A review of the records at IPC for the previous twelve months showed that
the lint trap and sump waste had been managed properly.

Before the processed oil is shipped off-site, a composite sample is collected from tank 552 using the All-
levels sampling procedure or, depending on tank level, a sample may be drawn from a six-foot high
sample port. The sample is taken to the IES on-site laboratory for analysis. If the analytical results
indicate that the processed oil meets the on-spec criteria, the oil is released for shipment or further
blending. Re-refined oil may be blended or stored in tanks 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 20V or 24K
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James Dregne April 9, 2001
Department of Environmental Protection
| Southwest District
! 3804 Coconut Palm Drive
| Tampa, Florida 33619
|
|

Re: Warning Letter #242089
Dear Mr. Dregne: _ ‘

Please accept this letter as our request for a sixty ( 60 ) day extension
on responding to your Warning Letter dated March 28, 2001. We will need
more time on answering your recommended corrective actions.

Yours truly,

(I

Garry R Wllen
President IPC
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4
Department of
Environmental Protection

: Southwest District
Jjeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 ~ Secretary

March 28, 2001

Mr. Garry R. Allen

International Petroleum Corporation
105 South Alexander Street

Plant City, FL. 33566

RE: International Petroleurn Corporation
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613
Warning Letter #242089
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Allen:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible,
and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous waste program field inspection
conducted on September 25, 2000, indicates that violations of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the
above referenced facility. Department of Environmental Protection personnel made observations
described in the attached inspection report. Section 10 of the report lists a summary of alleged violations
of Department Rules.

Section 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail to comply with rules adopted
by the Department. The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other
activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules
should cease.

You are requested to contact Jim Dregne at (813) 744-6100, extension 410, within fifteen (15) days of
receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interested in
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred.
You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter. Alternatively,

you may respond in writing within thirty (30) days with documentation that all alleged violations have
been corrected. Please see Section 11 of the inspection report for a list of recommended corrective
actions.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



International Petroleum Corporatir
FLD 065 680 613

Warning Letter #242089

page 2

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action
in accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S. If your fail to respond and document a return to compliance
within 90 days, under the Department's agreement with the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), you may be designated as significantly out of compliance. This could result in issuance
of a formal administrative complaint or "Notice of Violation" (NOV) and assessment of civil penalties if
the case is not resolved within 150 days of the attached inspection report. We look forward to your
cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely yours,

(BIjFN ( Q,OL(W

\

eborah A. Getzoff

irector of District Mahagement
Southwest District

DAG/jmd
Enclosure
cc: Steven Ray, HWR Section

Kelley Boatwright, Hillsborough EPC
Compliance File



Department of
Environmental Protection

- Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor . Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION REPORT

1. INSPECTION TYPE: XIRoutine [ JComplaint [_]Follow-Up XPermitting [_]Pre-Arranged
FACILITY NAME: International Petroleum Corporation  DEP/EPA ID #: FLD 065 680 613
STREET ADDRESS: _105 South Alexander Street; Plant City, FL. 33566
MAILING ADDRESS: 105 South Alexander Street; Plant City, FL. 33566
COUNTY: Hillsborough PHONE: (813) 754-1504 DATE: 09/25/00 TIME: 9:35 am

NOTIFIED AS: CINvA CURRENT STATUS:

[] non-handler [} non-handler

[] CESQG (<100 Kg per month) [] CESQG (<100 Kg per month)

[] SQG (100 Kg - 1000 Kg per month) [] SQG (100 Kg - 1000 Kg per month)

[] LQG (>1000 Kg per month) [] LQG (>1000 Kg per month)

IX] transporter IX] transporter

[] transfer facility [] transfer facility

[] interim status TSDF [] interim status TSDF

[] permitted TSDF - [J permitted TSDF

1  unit types: ] unittypes:

[] exempt treatment facility ] exempt treatment facility

X] used oil: Processor, Transporter, Marketer [X] used oil: Processor, Transporter, Marketer

& used oil filter: Processor, Transporter E used oil filter: Processor, Transporter

2. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
[]40 CFR 261.5 X] 40 CFR 262 ] 40 CFR 263 [] 40 CFR 264
[]40 CFR 265 [ 140 CFR 266 []40 CFR 268 [ ]40 CFR 273
X1 40 CFR 279 X 62-710, FAC []62-737, FAC [] 62-740, FAC

3. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:
Garry Allen - President
4. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Al Gephart - FDEP Stanley Tam - FDEP
Roger Evans — FDEP Garry Allen - IPC
Jim Dregne - FDEP Rick Mobley — IPC

LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28°00°30”/ 82°08°00”

SIC Code: 2999
TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: PRIVATE FEDERAL STATE COUNTY  MUNICIPAL
PERMIT #: 93015-HO06-001 ISSUE DATE: 08/20/98 EXP. DATE: 08/20/03

®» N o w

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



International Petroleum Corporation
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613

Project ID # 242089

Page 2

9. PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) is a used oil processor and marketer of on-spec used oil. IPC
produces a fuel oil that is equivalent to No. 5 Fuel Oil and a flotation oil for the phosphate industry. IPC
has been at this location since 1984 and is currently employing approximately 60 people. IPC shares the
site with its subsidiary company, International Oil Service (IOS) and its affiliate, International
Environmental Service (IES). The eight-acre site contains an oil re-refinery facility, an industrial
wastewater pre-treatment facility, storage tanks, maintenance garage and two administration buildings.
According to Mr. Allen, the facility does not intentionally accept off-spec used oil or hazardous waste.
On occasion, IPC may act as a broker for the disposal of hazardous waste for some clients. The
hazardous waste that is brokered is not transported by IPC, but is transported directly from the generator
to the disposal facility.

The IPC tank farm consists of 27 aboveground storage tanks. Seventeen (17) of these tanks (approximate
capacity of 1,397,600 gallons) are used to store used and re-refined used oil. The tanks have secondary
containment consisting of concrete walls and floor designed to contain oil spills. Overall, the
containment areas were clean and in good condition.

Used oil and petroleum contaminated products, including off-spec virgin fuels, are processed into an on-
spec used oil fuel using a multi-stage distillation system. Water that is distilled from the used oil is
pretreated in the company’s wastewater treatment plant prior to being discharged to the Plant City POTW.
The light distillates from the distillation process are burned on-site in the Born hot oil furnace to provide
thermal energy for the re-refinery process. The Born furnace is operated under a FDEP Air Permit. The
containment in this area was clean and in good condition.

The majority of the used oil, used oil filters and oily wastes are brought into the facility by IOS tanker
trucks owned by IPC, common carriers, independent oil transporters and tanker rail cars. A rail spur is
located along the south side of the facility. Used oil delivered by rail only stays at the facility for a few
days depending on the time it is staged at the spur. The spur has a small containment curb running
parallel to the rails that provides some secondary containment capacity for small spills and leaks for rail
cars staged at the spur.

Used oil arriving at the facility is sampled and analyzed in the facility’s on-site state certified lab,
operated by IES, using a Dohrmann MC120/130 analyzer before it is off loaded from any truck or rail car.
If the analysis indicates the total halogen concentration is less than 1,000 ppm, the used oil is accepted
and pumped into the tank farm. Used oil containing 1000 ppm or more total halogens is presumed to be
hazardous and is not accepted by IPC. A document review of used oil shipments arriving at the facility

between May 10, 2000 and September 29, 2000, showed fourteen shipments that had used oil exceeding

1000 ppm halogen content. Six of the fourteen shipments were successfully rebutted. 10S transporters
did not notify the Department of any used oil shipment refusals. This is in violation of 62-710.510(2)
F.A.C.

Used oil, oily water or used antifreeze from tanker trucks are first pumped through a 40-mesh filter basket
to remove silts and other solids before they enter any tank in the tank farm. The filtered material is
pumped to a 630,000-gallon aboveground storage tank, T-630. The tank was properly labeled, “Used
Oil”. Used oil from tank T-630 is fed by aboveground piping to the processing area where it is processed
through an atmospheric distillation column and a vacuum distillation column. The re-refined oil is then
transferred to tank 30KV. Normally, the re-refined oil in tank 30KV is transferred to tank 552 once per
day. The processed oil in tank 552 is sampled and tested to determine if the processed used oil meets the
used oil fuel specifications. If the used oil meets the specifications, it is released by IPC for shipment to,



International Petroleum Corporation
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or is further blended for, its customers. Water distilled from the used oil is pumped to tanks SKW and
SKE.

Crushed and uncrushed used oil filters are received in 55-gallon drums and stored in a drum storage area
adjacent to the maintenance building. IPC had discontinued crushing filters at the Plant City facility. The
uncrushed filters are shipped to Fort Pierce for crushing. Following crushing, the filters are either smelted
at Magnum’s Fort Pierce facility or the U.S. Foundry in Medley, Florida. At the time of the inspection,
drums of used oil filters were sealed and properly labeled.

Empty 55-gallon drums are collected in a drum washing area located at the west end of the product oil
tank farm. The drums are pressure washed with water. Diesel fuel or kerosene is used to “cut” the oil.
The oily waste from the drum cleaning operation drains to a sump next to the wash area. The oily waste
is then pumped from the sump, via aboveground piping, to T-630. If the waste generated at the wash area
is water, a valve can be used to route the wastewater to tanks SKE and SKW.

Wastewater, including petroleumn contact water (PCW), industrial wastewater, rainwater collected in
secondary containment areas and water distilled from the re-refining of used oil is accumulated in two
47,000 gallon aboveground storage tanks SKE and SKW. The wastewater is treated in a pre-treatment
system consisting of gravity separation, chemical treatment, flocculation, coagulation and dissolved air
flotation. Any oil recovered from the tanks by gravity separation or dissolved air flotation is pumped to
T-630 for re-refining. Following pre-treatment of the wastewater, the water is discharged to the Plant
City POTW.

Used antifreeze picked-up by IOS drivers is placed in a separate compartment in the tanker trucks. When
the truck arrives at IPC the used antifreeze is transferred to T-630 for processing with the used oil or it
may be pumped to tank 20V (or alternate tanks) for recycling. The destination of the incoming used
antifreeze is dependent on the glycol content of the antifreeze. Antifreeze containing greater then 30%
glycol (high value glycol) typically goes to tank 20V. IPC stores the antifreeze in tank 20V until it has
enough to fill a rail car. Rail cars of used antifreeze are shipped to the Magnum — Ft. Pierce facility for
recycling. Antifreeze with low glycol value normally goes to T-630. According to Mr. Allen, IPC
requires a hazardous waste determination be made prior to the acceptance of any used antifreeze that is
not destined for recycling. A separate waste determination is necessary for each facility. A review of
IPC’s records showed that each client providing antifreeze to IPC had a TCLP analysis performed for four
contaminates of concerns; benzene, lead, trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene. Any client’s antifreeze
that tested hazardous was not being accepted by IPC.

Solid waste managed at the facility includes oily solid waste generated by IPC and its clients. Oil
contaminated solid waste is picked-up by IOS as a service to its clients. The solid waste handled by IPC
includes filter basket debris, sludge absorbents, contaminated soil and rags. The waste is managed as

non-hazardous waste. The solid wastes are bulked and sent to an approved thermal facility or a licensed
landfill for disposal.

A large amount of the solid waste generated by IPC comes from the cleaning of lint traps and sumps. The
Company has done extensive testing of these waste streams. The analyses from these tests indicate that

the waste is non-hazardous. A review of the records at IPC for the previous twelve months showed that
the lint trap and sump waste had been managed properly.

Before the processed oil is shipped off-site, a composite sample is collected from tank 552 using the All-
levels sampling procedure or, depending on tank level, a sample may be drawn from a six-foot high
sample port. The sample is taken to the IES on-site laboratory for analysis. If the analytical results
indicate that the processed oil meets the on-spec criteria, the oil is released for shipment or further
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blending. Re-refined oil may be blended or stored in tanks 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 20V or 24K
with other virgin fuels to make a variety of different fuel blends to meet customer demands. An
inspection of the analytical results indicated that the re-refined oil meets the specification for No. 5 Fuel
Qil and the on-spec criteria listed in 40 CFR 279.11. :

At various locations throughout the facility there were observed 5-gallon buckets of used oil mostly used
to collect drips/leaks from piping and equipment. These buckets were not properly labeled, “Used Oil”.
A used oil container in the lab was also not labeled “Used Oil” in violation of 40 CFR 279.54(f)(1). The
violation was corrected immediately following the inspection.

On one trailer used for storage, the inspectors observed an open 5-gallon container of oily wastewater.
Rainwater had collected in the container to the point that it was full and overflowing. There was evidence
of oil stains on the ground beneath the trailer. Facility personnel transferred the oily wastewater to
another container and removed the contaminated soil, as required by 40 CFR 279.54(g), prior to the end
of the compliance inspection.

Incoming and outgoing manifests for used oil, used oil filters, crushed oil filters, petroleum contact water
and antifreeze are kept by IPC for at least three years. Records for the previous twelve months were
reviewed for completeness and accuracy. No record violations were observed.

The Company had copies of its current registrations for used oil transporter, processor and marketer, and
used oil filter transporter, transfer facility and processor. IPC also submitted its annual report.

Fire extinguishers at the facility are being serviced annually. The fire and emergency equipment are
inspected monthly. The facility is equipped with spill kits consisting of absorbents, blankets and booms.
Inspection records were reviewed and found to be complete.

The tanks and related piping are inspected daily. The daily inspection logs were reviewed and found to
be complete. ' '

The facility had proof of insurance ($2MM) dated August 28, 2000.

IPC and IOS employees receive training as outlined in the company’s “Used Oil Training and
Certification Manual”. The company’s truck drivers are provided driver training and an orientation
program. All personnel are to receive annual refresher training. The last annual refresher training was
conducted on May 20, 2000, and July 29, 2000. IPC could not produce training records for seventeen
(17) of the forty-three (43) employees who manage used oil or are designated as Emergency

Coordinators. This is a violation of Specific Condition V.2 in the facility’s operating permit.

10. SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:

40 CFR 279.54(H)(1) Failure to properly label containers of used oil with the
"~ words “Used Oil”. (corrected)

62-710.510(2) F.A.C. Failure of the company to notify the Department’s
District Office of any refusal to pick-up used oil.

Specific Condition V.2 Failure to provide annual refresher training to facility
personnel.
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11. RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

62-710.510(2) F.A.C. Effective immediately, the company will notify the
Department’s District Office by letter or electronic mail
of any refusal to pick-up used oil by an IOS transporter
within 72 hours of the refusal.

Specific Condition V.2 Within 30 days, the facility is to provide the required
annual refresher training to those company personnel for
which there are no year 2000 training records available.
Upon completion of the training, the facility shall submit
a copy of the attendance sheets from the training
session(s) to FDEP as proof that the training was
completed.

Report prepared by: %/ /JﬂA f—"

Gephart
Engineer IV

Report prepared by: 4 /

Jim D’regne
Environmental Specialist III

Approved by: (Nt & § Date: __ 2. ,/ 2 é/ ars
/ Elizabeth Knauss
Environmental Manager




USED OIL PROCESSOR CHECKLIST

Facility Name: | ZPC Date: /25 /50
~ Facility Representative: ’ /]//(,,,/‘/—/oé, fe., FacilitylD:_ gz D&Y (LSO A3

Inspector: 7%«);/ Evan /CepHALT/Rresme. Registration #

40 CFR 279 Subpart F — Processor Standards

1. Is the facility exempt under any of the following? (279.50(a)) Y

N_
Transporter or burner processing incidental to normal course of operations? Y. N /

Processors who also generate, transport, market, dispose or burn used oil must comply with the
applicable Subparts of Part 279.

2. Does the processor have an EPA 1D Number? (279.51(a)) Y. )/‘ N
3. Is the processor Registered? (62-710.500(1)(b)) Y_ N
4. Does the processor have a general permit? 62-710.800(1)) Y N / %

HAs fused o) OFEAriob PE T #3015 tpp b —00f
5. For new facilities, was the no(iﬁcation of intent to use the general permit ‘
submitted 30 days prior to beginning operation? For existing facilities, was * )
the notification for renewal submitted 30 days prior to expiration / j
of the general permit?(62-710.800(2)) Y N - %

Oil Filter Processing Standards— 62-710.850 F.AC.

1. Does the facility process used oil filters by removing oil, draining,
crushing or element separation? Describe in narrative. Generators
who process their own filters ‘are not regulated provided the filters are not
disposed of in a landfill but are managed by a registered processor. Y :/N

Is the facility a registered used oil filter processor? (62-710.850) Y _./_ N__
2. Are the filters stored in above ground containers which are: (62-710.850(6))

In good condition? Y_ /N

Closed or otherwise protected from weather? Y / N__

Labeled “Used Oil Filters"? : Y7-N_‘___

Stored on an oil impervious surface? CY_V/ N

3. Are records maintained on DEP Form 62-710.900(2) or equivalent that
include: (62-710.850(5)(a))

Destination or end use of the processed filters? , Y / N
Name and street address of each destination or end user? Y / N

Are copies kept at the facility's street address for 3 years? (62-710.850(5)(D))Y. N

4. s an Annual Report submitted by March 1 for the previous calendar year
summarizing the above records? (62-710.850(5)(c)) Y N

Rev. 10/25/95



Facility Name: Ip<

Date: 9/25/E0

Oil Management Standards - 279.54
Is used oil stored only in tanks or containers? (Circle applicable units) Y / N

If the facility has tanks, do they comply with 62-761 and MZ F.A.C.
rules? Y o~ N
(Applicable to USTs over 100 g and ASTs over 550 gallons. Describe in

narrative, including number and size of tanks, noting registration numbers

if applicable, and compliance status.)

Is secondary containment consisting of a floor and dike which are
impervious to oil provided for ASTs ? Applies to all ASTs regardless /
Y

of size per 279.54(d & €) N 3‘/
Are containers and .tanks in good condition and not leaking? (279.54(b)) Y N 1/
& GHiow BuckET /0 77201 L ER ﬁ:
Are containers provided with secondary containment consisting of walls /
and floor at a minimum? (279.54(c)) Y_ N
Is the containment system impervious to oil so as to prevent migration? Y / N

4/ g

Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled “used oil? (279.54(f)) - Y. N
b O i Buck<TS RST LABELEE 0P sihe 410 A3 .

Does the facility stop operations and clean up releases of used oil, repairing

or replacing any leaking units as applicable? (279.54(g)) Y. ‘/ N

General Facility Standards - 279.52

Is the facility maintained and operated to prevent a fire, explosion or
planned or unplanned release of used oil to the air, soil, or water which /
could threaten human health or the environment? (279.52(a)(1)) Y N

Does the facility have an internal communication or alarm system capable /
of giving immediate emergency instruction to facility personnel?(279.52(a)) Y N

is there a telephone, alarm, 2-way radio or other device at the scene of
operations immediately available and capable of summoning /
assistance from local fire departments? (279.52(a)(2)(ii)) Y N

Is there immediate access to this equipment by ail personnel who are engaged
in pouring, mixing, spreading or otherwise handled, either directly or by
voice or visual contact with another employee? (279.52(a)(4)) Y / N

Describe fire control equipment. s it adequate? (279.52(a)(2)(iii)) Y / N

Is spill control and decontamination equipment present? (279.52(a)(2)(iii)) Y. l/ N

if sprinklers, water hoses or foam producing equipment is part of the facility
fire control equipment, is water available at adequate volume and /
pressure? (279.52(a)(2)(iii)) Y N

is the emergency equipment inspected and tested periodically? Y / N
Frequency? i acty -

Rev. 10/25/85
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Facility Name: LPC
Date: Frz s/o0

8. Is there adequate aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of facility
personnel and emergency equipment to any area of the facility where
needed? (279.52(a)(5)) Y 1/ N

9. Has the facility made emergency response arrangements with the
following: (279.52(a)(6))

Fire Department: Y. "// N A
Police: Y_v N
Hospital: Y_ N
Emergency Response Contractor: Y_¢ N
10. If not, has the facility attempted to do so and is the refusal documented? Y N
Contingency Plans and Emergency Response — 279.52(b)
1. Does the facility have a contingency plan? Y ./ N
2. s it at the facility and easily available? Y ./ N
3. Does the plan include:
Fire Response Procedure: (compare to 279.52(b)(6)) N/A Y </ N
Spill Response Procedures: “ N/A Y /N
Explosion Response Procedures:  * N/A Y_/ N
Instructions for handling contaminated materials & residues Y _/ N
A description of arrangements with local authorities: N/A Y ./ N
Emergency Coordinators: (Name) bpLy Arred Y_/ N
Addresses and telephone numbers of Emergency Coordinators: Y / N
Emergency equipment list: Y _ N
Specifications and capabilities of emergency equipment: Y_/ N
Locations of emergency equipment: Y_. N
An evacuation plan and routes: Y_./ N
Evacuation/alarm signals: Y_J N
External reporting procedures: Y_/ N
Internal recordkeeping requirements: Y_/ N
4. |sthe plan up to date, with no changes to the list of emergency equipment,
list of emergency coordinators, applicable regulations or contingency plan
failures since the last revision? (279.52(b)(4)) Y c,/ N
5. Has the plan been distributed to the local police, fire department, ERT
and hospital? Circle omitted authorities. (279.52(b)(3)) Y_/ N

6. Isthe emergency coordinator authorized to commit funds for incident response?Y. /. N

7. Has the processor noted in the operating record any incidents requiring
implementation of the contingency plan? (279.52(b)(6)(ix)) Y \/ N

9. Were written reports made within 15 days to the DEP? (279.52(b)(6)(ix)) Y N J;/_ I“%}

Rev. 10/25/95
OIL PROCESSOR 3 of §



Facility Name:

Date:

9'/?'5'/00

Rebuttable Presumption and Analysis Plan - 279.53, 279.55

Does the processor have a written analysis plan to determine whether
used oil stored at the facility has a total halogen content above or

below 1,000 ppm and whether the facility’s used oil fuel meets the used oil

specification? (279.55)(a))

Is the 1,000 ppm halogen determination made by testing?

If so, does the analysis plan cover: (279.55(a)(2))
Sampling methods?

Frequency of sampling?

Analytical Methods?

Is the 1,000 ppm halogen determination made by process knowledge? .

If so, is the type of information that will be used to determine the
halogen content stated in the analysis plan? (279.55(a)(3))

Have any analyses showed exceedances of the 1,000 ppm level?
If so, was the oil managed as hazardous waste?

If not, was the oil exempt? Describe basis for presumption .
rebuttal in narrative. (ex. analysis, refrigerant oil, etc.) N/A

Is the used oil fuel specification determination made by testing?

If so, does the analysis plan cover: (279.55(b)(2))
Sampling methods?
Whether the oil will be tested before or after processing?

Frequency of sampling?

Yy /' N
vy /N
Yy / N

Analytical Methods? Y N

Is the used oil fuel specification determination made by process knowledge? Y N_/
If so, is the type of information that will be used to determine the
halogen content stated in the analysis plan? (279.55(b)(3)) Y N

Are all oil processing residues managed as used oil, reclaimed,
or used as asphalt manufacture feedstock? (279.59) N/A

v NS

If not, has the processor conducted a hazardous waste

determination? (279.10(e)) } N/A

Are test records or copies of records providing basis for determinations
kept for 3 years?

Rev. 10/25/95
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Facility Name: P

Date: 2500

Recordkeeping and Reporting — 279.57, 62-710.510-520 F.A.C.

1. Do used oil acceptance records include: (279.56(a))

Name & address of the generator or off site source of the used dil? Y_v N__
EPA ID # of oil provider (if applicable)? _ Y_ /0 ON__
Name & Address of the transporter delivering the oil to the facility? Y__ ./ N__
EPA ID # of the transporter delivering the oil Y_Z_ N__
Quantity of oil shipped? Y L/ ON___

Type of oil received (62-710.510(1)(c)) Y O N__

Date of shipment? Y _-/__ N__
2. Do used oil delivery records include: J(279.56(b), also check marketer requirements)

-Name & Address of receiving facility? (burner, processor or disposal site) Y _‘4_ N__
EPA 1D # of receiving facility? Y ./ N__
Name & Address of transporter delivering the oil? Y__-/_ N__
EPA ID # of transporter? | vy . N__
Quantity of oil delivered? Y_~{_ N__

Y N

End Use of the oil? (62-710.510(1)(e))

Date of delivery?

|
|

|
|

<
AN
Z

3. Does the facility keep records on DEP Form 62-710.900(2) or /
equivalent? (62-710.501(1)) Y_+v N

4. Does the facility submit an annual report by March 1 summarizing /
the on site records for the previous calendar year? (62-710.520) Y N

If not, is the facility an electric utility processing only self generated
used oil for recycling, which is exempt from state registration and

reporting requirements? (62-710.530)7 Y N
5. Does the transporter keep copies of the record and reports for /
three years at the street address of the facility? (62-710.510(2)) Y N

Closure — 62-710.800(3) F.A.C. and 279.54(h)

1. Has the facility submitted a written closure plan? (62-710.800(3)(a)) Y__\/_N__
2. Does the plan include procedures for removing containers of oil and
residues? : Y ___/_ N__
Cleaning and decontaminating tanks and ancillary equipment? Y_Z_N___
Removing contaminated soils? Y_(__N__
Eliminating the need for further maintenance? Y__/_N

If the facility operated tank systems, and not all contaminated soils can be practicably removed, the
owner or operator must close the facility as a hazardous waste landfill.

Rev. 10/25/95
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USED OIL TRANSPORTER CHECKLIST

Facility Name: : 7P - TS ' Date: L oo
Facility Representative: Al g Facility ID# __/;=¢ o Oes &¥e ('3
Inspector: __ 74 fevams/sarmier f DRE cte
40 CFR 279 Subpart E -- Transporter Standards
1. Is the facility exempt under any of the following? [279.40(a)] Y N

On site transport?
Generator transporting < 55 g /time to a collection center?

Transporter of < 55 g /time from generator to aggregation point owned
by same generator?

2. If the transporter also transports hazardous waste in the same trucks as
are used to transport used oil, are the vehicles emptied per 261.7 after

HW shipments? (If not, the used oil must be managed as hazardous) ' Y N
3. Does the transporter process used oil incidental to transport? {279.41] Y N

Are any residues managed as used oil, reclaimed, or used as

asphalt manufacture feedstock? NA_« Y N

If not, has the transporter conducted a hazardous waste

determination? [279.10(e)] NA_— Y N
4. Has the facility notified of used oil activities? Check EPA

form 8700-12. Y_t— N
5. Does the transporter only deliver used oil to other transporters,

oil processors, off specification used oil burners with EPA 1D

Numbers, or to on-specification oil burners? [279.43(a)] Y_«— N
6. Does the transporter comply with DOT requirements? [279.43(b)] Y_~ N
7. If any oil is discharged during transport, does the transporter: [279.43(c)]

Notify National Response Center and State Warning Point and Coast | »

Guard per 33 CFR 153.203, as applicable? Y_~— N

Report to DOT in writing per 49 CFR 171.16? Y_~—_ N

Clean up any discharges until the discharge poses no threat? Y_«— N
8. Does the facility also transport used oil filters? Y_+ N

If so, are the filters stored in above ground containers which are: [62-710.850(6))

In good condition? Y_~“ N

Closed or otherwise protected from weather? Y_— N

Labeled “Used Oil Filters"? Y__— N

Stored on an oil impervious surface? Y_— N

DRAFT Rev. 3-25-97
OIL TRANS 10t 3
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Facility: TP /_,,‘

Date: /Z-S/oo

Transporter Recordkeeping -- 279.46

1. Do used ol acceptance records include: [279.46(a)]

Name & Address of facility providing the oil for transport? Y_ ¢~ N
E_PA ID # of oil provider (if applicable)? Y_ o N
Quantity of oil shipped? Y_ o N
Date of shipment? Y__ o N
Signature of oil provider, dated upon receipt? Y_« N
2. Do used oil delivery records include: [279.46(b)]
Name & Address of receiving facility or transporter? ' Y_ N
EPA ID # of receiving facility or transporter? Y_— N
Quantity of oil delivered? Y_— N
Date of delivery? Y_— N
Signature of oil receiver, dated upon receipt? Y_— N
3. Do the above records also include state required information on
_ the type of oil and destination or end use? [62-710.510(1)(c & )] Y_<«< N
4, Does the facility keep records on DEP Form 62-701.900(13) or
equivalent? [62-710.510(1)] Y_~— N
5. Does the facility submit an annual report on DEP Form 62-701. 900(14) by March 1
summarizing the on site records for the previous calendar year? [62-710. 510(5)] Y~ N
If not, is the facility a generator who transport only their own used oil generated at
their own non-contiguouos operations to their own central collection facility for storage
prior to having their used oil picked up by a certified used oil transporter.?
[62-710.510(3)] Y N
7. Does the transporter keep copies of the record and reports for
three years at the street address of the facility? [62-710.510(4)] Y_+~ N
8. Does the transporter sell to burners or claim that any oil meets the specification? Y_ ¥ N
If so, complete the USED OIL MARKETER checklist.
Transporter Certification -- 62-710 F.A.C.
1. Is the transporter certified? (local governments, and < 55g/time
transporters are exempt) [62-710.600] : Y_~ N
2. Does the facility maintain training records? [62-710.600(2)(c)] Y_“ N
3. Does the facility maintain insurance or financial assurance of
$100,000 combined smgle limit? [62-710.600(2)(d)] Y_+~" N
4. |s the facility registration form and 1D number displayed at the facmty? [62-710.500(4)] Y ~ N

Rev. 9/13/00
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Facilty, __ reel 5

Date: 7/25/02

Rebuttable Presumption -- 279.44

1. Does the transporter determine whether used oil stored being transported

or stored at a transfer facility has a total halogen content above or below 1,000 ppm? Y_4*"_ N

Is this done by testing? Y_« N

Is this done by process knowledge? Describe basis in narrative. Y N

Are test records or copies of records providing basis for determination

kept for 3 years? [279.44(d)] Y_~— N
2. Have any analyses showed exceedances of the 1,000 ppm level? Y_«~ N

If so, was the oil managed as hazardous waste? Y N

If not, was the oil exempt? Describe in narrative. N/A Y_~«_ N

Transfer Facility Standards -- 279.45

1 Does the transporter store used oil at any transportation related facility

(including parking lots) for more than 24 hours and not longer than 35

days during the normal course of transport? Transfer facilities storing

used oil more than 35 days must comply with 279 Subpart F NA_+— Y N

Is the transfer facility registered per 62-710.500(1)(a) F. A. C.? Y N
2. |s used oil stored only in tanks or containers? (Circle applicable units) Y N
3. If the facility has tanks, do they comply with 62-761 F. A. C. rules? Y N

(Describe in narrative, including number and size of tanks,

noting registration numbers if applicable, and compliance status.)

Is secondary containment provided and adequate? Y N
4. Are containers, and tank trailers in good condition and not leaking? Y N
5. Are containers provided with secondary containment consisting of walls

and floor at a minimum? Y N

Is the containment system impervious to oil so as to prevent migration? Y N
6. Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled “used oil? Y N
7. Are used oil filters stored more than 10 days? Y N

If so, is the facility a registered used oil filter transfer facility? [62-710.850] N/A Y N
8. Does the facility stop opefations and clean up releases of used oil, repairing

or replacing any leaking units as applicable? Y N

Rev. 9/13/00
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Florida Department of
Memorandum  Environmental Protection

ENKORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO

9

TO: Deborah A. Getzoff, Director of District Management
William Kutash, Environmental Administrator
|:] Office of General Counsel, ATTN:

W 3 ;BLM
FROM illiam Kutash, Envirbnmental Administrator

S LT Stanley Tam, Professional Engineer I
¢Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager
1 Gephart, Engineer IV
(gJ im Dregne, Environmental Specialist III

DATE: i Y W

FILE NAME: International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) PROJECT #: 242089
PROGRAM:  Hazardous Waste - COUNTY: Hillsborough

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

[] draft or [ finat ONov [] Consent Order

[] Final Order [] Case Report [] Penalty Authorization

[X] Warning Letter ] other

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: IPC generates, transports, markets and processes used oil and generates and
transports used oil filters. IPC also handles used antifreeze. During this routine annual inspection, inspectors found
three violations. Documentation of annual training could not be located for every employee. Several 5-gallon
buckets were not labeled “Used Oil”. Company drivers were not notifying the Department of the refusal to pick-up
used oil from generators.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The facility must return to compliance. The labeling violation has
been corrected. No penalty is contemplated.

PENALTY SUMMARY:
Potential for Harm: N/A Extent of Deviation: N/A
Penalty Amount: 0.00 Expenses: 0.00

TOTAL PENALTY AMOUNT: 0.00 : [[J TO SECRETARY
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| i
PHOSLAB

Phone 941-682-5897 806 West Beacon Road * Lakeland, Florida 338032847 Fax 941-683-3279

Client: Speedway Dodge
2280 W. International Speedway Blvd.
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
Sampled By:  Client

Attention: David Maxwell ) Sample Date: 08-25-99
P.O. #: Date Received: 08-31-99
Project Name Speedway Dodge Analysis Date: 08-31/09-02-99
Reference: ™ Anhﬁeeze*‘Analysus :‘?’ Analyzed By:  GJF/JMC

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample ID: Antifreeze
EPA METHOD 1311

ne., mg/ . lat imi
Tetrachloroethene <0.10 0.70
Trichloroethene <0.10 y é( 0.50
Benzene 0.612 —O/' 0.50
Lead 0.08 : 5.00

QA DATA:

8260 SURROGATE ; LIMIT
1,4-Dichlorobutane . 97 100 + 15
4-Bromochlorobenzene 98 100 *+ 15

LEAD iy
Matrix Spike

100 + 15

QA GFFCER CHEMIST
FDER QA/QC #870308G

£



Receilived: 5.3/26/99 3:25; 3523732232 -> INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORP ; Page 10
©8/27/19%9 ©3:10 35237327 BRANDT FRENCHMAN PAGE 10

P N . e e e L —— o

INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL
PROFILE SHEET NO

TRANSPORTER: _ e O F
TRANSPORTER PHONE: ~ZPE ~

GENERATOR US EPA IDg:

A. GENERAL INFORMAT(ON

o—— , GENERATOR STATUS:
g Y R T < 253~ o515
E onveny . p one Py 26T 08 7/ Fax -
PROCESS GENERATING WASTE: M QUANTITY:
. :
B. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE
Calor ODOR O NONE BFAILD OSTRONG  PHYSICAL STATE @70°F LAYERS : FREE LIQUIDS
%'ﬁu pEsCRise /R aFE £S ;Y O,SOLI0 O SEMI-SOLID 0 MULTILAYERED aTts
fUQUID OPOWDER O BILAYERED QO No
U SINGLE PHASED VOLUM ? %
pH: D <2 a 7.-10 SPECIFIC GRAVITY FLASH POINT :
Q 24 D‘mf‘ldzs Q<.8 O 1.3-1.4 O <70°F
. R . E B a 00°I7 SC
O 4.1G6.9 a >125 0O 8-1.0 0O 1617 O 70°F -100°F >O FIASH gg:"%:{[guleup
o7 O NA 0O 11112 O>17 0O 103°F-139°F 0 EXACT
0O EXACT 0O EXACT Ul 140°F- 200*F
C. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (TOTALS MUST ADD TO 100% .
c.cH %)  D.METALS O TOTAL (ppm) O EPA EXTRACTION PROCEOURE

—  WROE LRvER _Z‘L% ARSENIC (as) SELENIUM (se) _____
% BARIUM (ba) SILVER (ag)
m Q; E °;o CADMIUM(cd) COPPER(cu)
- %
- ’ °

. CHROMIUM(cr) NICKEL(ni),
&I %.  MERCURY(hg) ZINC(zn)

% LEAD(pb) - HALLIUN(L)
% CHROMIUM-HEX (cr + 6);

CHECK ONE BOX O ANALYTICAL FURNISHED __YES __ NO

O SOLIDS OR SLUDGES THAT ARE NOT PETROLEUM RELATED: EXPLAIN:
D SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL:

D SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN PETROLEUM OIL
O WASTE WATER THAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELATED : EXPLAIN:
O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL

O WASYE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OIL

0 WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH FUGL

0 USEDOIL

i?féii&_(gazzé/&&c/, i s s

O SOILTHAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELATED ; EXPLAIN:
O SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL

QO SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN O

O SOIL FROM UST REGULATED DY 40 CFR, PARY 200 |

1. the undersigned, under penalty of law do hercby certity to the best of my knowledge, the recyclabla materlal submitied fo accepianco to Intarnalional Pekoleum Carpocation
15 nol & fistod hazardous wasto and does nol oxhibil any of the characloristcs of a hazardous wasta aa dafined In PHEFBRA. Ol tho loxicity characlerdslc revislon rules as
spocifiod In tha March 26,1090 Fodoral rogislar. | further carUfy thal Lhe recyclabla malaral submilled for accepl ‘ 0 < -’%

V>

non harardous in lts stato of generation, and thal | am authortzed to execute this document
FE2L, o

fonal Pctroleurn Corporation Is classlfied as

TQXIC SURSTANCE CONTROL ACT

L, tha undersigned, under penally of law do hereby certify Ihat Use matedais submilied for acceplance fo lalemational
concenlrations of PCB's as defined In Section 6 (E) of TSCA (ISUSC2605) end (46 CFR Pan 761).

Zorporation does not contain any defeclable

I eertify under penally of law that this document and all atlachments were prepared under my dlrection or supervision In accordance with a sysiem designed lo assurc that
qualificd personnel properly gather and evaluate the Info on submilied. Bascd on my Inqulty of the person or persons who manage Ihe system or thesa persons
tesponsible for gathering Information, tha Informalion subhilted Is, o the begpdf my knowledge and beliel, krue, accurnle, and complete, | am aware lhal there are significant
penatiles for submitling falze information, Ing| sibility of ino agd Impdsonment for knawing victations.




247 P@1 DEC 81 '98 13:41
Phone 941-682-5897 806 W. Beacon Road ® Lakeland, Florida 33803 Fax 941-683-3279
Client: Loomis Fargo Co.
802 B North 12th St.
Tampa, FL 33602
Sampled By: Cfient
Attention: Robert Eddings Sample Date: 11-24-98
P.O.#& Date Received: 11-25-88
Project Name: Antifreeze Analysis Analysis Date: 11-27/30-98
Reference: Analyzed By: GJF/UMC
JE IR e ERTIRCAYEORRALYSISIH L iy
TOXICITY' CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample 1D: Antifreeze
EPA METHOD 1311
cone., ma/il Regutatory Liroft
Tetrachloroethens 0.78 0.70
Trichloroethens <0.02 0.50
Benzene <0.02 050
Lead <0.01 5.00
QA DATA:
sZAUBUNRYEATE i T
1.4-Dichlorohiutane 108 100 +15
4-Bromochlorobenzene 92 100 + 15
0 DR L COVERNET LA T QR MRS

98

Matrix Spike

FOER QAKIC #870308G




INTERNATIONAL PEIROLEUM CORKPORATION
GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL

, o PROFILE SHEET No 1215
A. GENEWAL INFORMATION —
GENERATOR NAME: DoM 1S A/&/ 7 (o" TRANSPORTER: / ,/ ;‘
FACILITY ADDRESS: ?&,L L 2) A ST TRANSPORTER PHONE:

GENERATOR US EPA ID#:

f,ﬂd{/ﬁt /CC 23¢0< GENERATOR STATUS: (222 5 X (=

TECHNICAL CONTACT: TITLE: f%fﬁ?ﬁfﬂmms 3 243 I _R73- 045G
NAME OF WASTE: _(J5¢ /cﬁ& T

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE: zzmz Leperr / féﬂr‘&/z,( auantiry:_5% Hp 25

B. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE

Color ODOR NONE OMILD 0O STRONG PHYSICAL STATE @ 70°F LAYERS FREE LIQUIDS
7 DESCRIBE u] ID QSEMI-SOLID O TUWAYERED O YES
'f//l/ IQUID O POWDER BI-LAYERED O NO /
- . O SINGLE PHASED VOLUM %
pH: O<2 & 7.1-10 SPECIFIC GRAVITY FLASH POINT
a 24 010.1-12.5 O<«.8 a 1.3-14 0 <70°F a> °F O CLOSED cup
a 4.1-6.9 0 >125 WD 1.6-1.7 0 70°F -100°F NO FLASH O OPEN CUP
a7z 0O N/A 112 O> 1.7 0 101°F-139°F O EXACT
a EXACT 3 EXACT O 140°F- 200°F

C. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (TOTALS MUST ADD TO 100%) D. METALS O TOTAL (ppm) 0O EPA EXTRACTION PROCEDURE

(mgL) ,
wiesle wals” . 720 % ARSENIC (as) SELENIUM (se)
Qi /ce/s 20 % BARIUM (ba) SILVER (ag)
/] % CADMIUM(cd) COPPER(cu)
% CHROMIUM(cr) NICKEL(ni)
%.  MERCURY(hg) ZINC(zn)
% LEAD(pb) HALLIUM(ti)

% CHROMIUM-HEX (cr + 6):

e

- =

- - - o

CHECK ONE BOX g ANALYTICAL FURNISHED < YES ___NO

O SOLIDS OR SLUDGES THAT ARE NOT PETROLEUM RELATED: EXPLAIN:
3 SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH USED OlL:

O SOULIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN PETROLEUM OIL
0O WASTE WATER THAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELATED : EXPLAIN:

O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH USED OlL

[0 WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OIL

0O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH FUCL

O USED OIL

oo wisTewnler /A‘lf/

O SOIL THAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELATED : EXPLAIN:
O SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL

O SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OIL

O SOIL FROM UST REGULATED BY 40 CFR, PART 280

NON-HAZARDOUS CERTIFICATION
{, the undersigned, under penalty of law do hereby cedity to Lhe best of my knowledge, the recyclable material submitted for acceplance to International Petroleum Corporation
is nat a fisted hazardous waste and does nct exhibit any of the characteristics of a hazardous waste as defined In 40 CFR 261 of the toxicity characlerisllc revislon rules as

specified In the March 28,1940 Federal roglster. | further certlfy that the recyclable material submitied for acceptanc: atlonal Petroleum Carporation is classified as
non hazardous in its state of generation, and that | am authorized o execute this document.
INITIAL

JOXIC SURBSTANCE CONTROL ACT
1, the undarsigned, under penalty of law do hereby cerlify that the materials submitled for acceptance to International Petroleum Corporation does not contain any deteclable
cancentrations of PCH's as defined in Section 6 (F) of TSCA (ISUSC2605) and (40 CFR Part 761).

CERVIFICATION

| certity under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that
gualified personnet properly gather and evaluate the Information submitted. Based on myy Inquiry of the person or persons who manage the syslem or these persons
responsible for gathering Intormation, the infg n submitted is, lo the best of my knowledge and belief. true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
tl penatties for 5ubmillm() {alse informatlon, # possibility of fine and Imprisonment for knowlng violations.

/( 00 5 /ﬂ/oﬁ _Brf (A/taﬂh/ /0 /:;,// Jof

‘COMPANY AUTHORIZED SIGNATOLAE TITLE ] DAYE

INITIAL

(;:Jlﬂ'.’l\fx‘l:f)‘:’\; 8.21.99







T OSEP-11-1998 11:42 PEL B13 248 1537 P.08-22

Frogress Ervironmental Laboratories

4420 Pendeoia Point Road
Tampa, Flerica 33618
(813) 247-2805

FAX: (813) 248-15837

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -~
(KRS #E84207 and FDER CompQap #900306G)

To: 1International 0il Service Report Date: 3/21/97
105 South RAlexander Streaet : Page: 1 of 2
Plant City, FL 33566

Attn: Michael §. Anderson

Collection Information:

PEL Lab # : 9703-00179-1 Sample Date: 3/18/97
Client ID : Used Antifreeze Sample Time: 0:00
Project ID : Sampled By : Client
Location : Bob Dance Chrysler Sample Quality:
Matrix : Liquid
KD = Less than MJL
Parametar Method Results Units MDL
7~~~
. Volatiles EPA 8010
vichlorodifluoromethane EPA 8010 NU ug/1 4.8
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8010 ND ug/1l 2.0
Chloromethane EPA 8010 ND ug/1 7.4
Vinyl Chloride EPA 8010 ND ug/1 2.5
Bromomethane EPA 8010 ND ug/1 5.1
Chloroethane EPA B010 ND ug/1 2.9
Trichlorofluoromethane EPFA 8010 ND ug/1 3.¢
1,1-Dichlorcethene EPA 8010 ND ug/1 3.5
Methylene Chloride EPA BO10O 1500 ug/1 100
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene EPA 8010 NT ug/1 4.2
1,1-Dichlorgethane EPA 8010 ND ug/1 2.8
Chloroform EPA 8010 ND ug/l 10.90
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane EPA 8010 ND ug/1 3.0
Carbontetrachloride EPA 8010 ND ug/l 3.4
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 8010 ND ug/1l §.2
Trichloroethene EPA 8010 ND ug/1 1.6
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8010 ND ug/1l 1.8
Bromodichloromethane EPA 8010 ND ug/1 3.1
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether EPA 8010 ND ug/1 l3.0
Cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene EPA 8010 ND ug/1 3.8
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene EPA 8010 ND ug/1 4.2
1.1,2-Trichlorcethane EPA 8010 ND ug/l 3.1
Tetrachloroethene EPA 8010 2510 ug/1l 36
Dibromochloromethane EPA 8010 ND ug/1 4.8
Bromoform EPA 8010 ND ug/1 8.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane EPA 8010 KD ug/l 3.2
A~alysis date EPA 8010 3-26-97

- CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE -

A Florida Progress Company



"0 7 SEP-11-1998 11:43 PEL

Progress Environmental Laboratories

813 248 1537

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

(HRS #E84207 and FDER CompQap #900306G)

P.@9-22

To: International Qil Service Report Date: 3/27/97
105 South Alexander Street Page: 2 of 2
Plant City, FL 33566
Attn: Michael §. Anderson

PEL Lab # : 9703-00179-1 {Continued ...)

Client ID : Used Antifreeze

ND = Less than MDL

Parameter Method Results Units MDL

*1,4Dichlorobutane{10-150%) EPA B010 93 R

*4-BFB (10-150%) EPA 8010 8s %R

GC volatiles EPA 8020

MTBE EPA 8020 ND ug/1 6.3

~Renzene EPA 8020 5.2 ug/1 2.5
Jluene EPA 8020 73 ug/1 3.1

Chlorobenzene EPA 8020 ND ug/1 4.3

Ethylbenzene EPA 8020 41 ug/1 4.3

m, p-Xylene EPA 8020 157 ug/1 4.7

o-Xylene EPA 8020 60 ug/1 5.3

1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8020 ND ug/1 5.7

i,4-Dichlorobenzene EPAR 8020 ND ug/1 4.1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8020 ND ug/1 4.7

Analysis date EPA 8020 3-26-97

*Fluorobenzene (81-124%) EPA 8020 99 %R

Lead EPA 6010 §740 ug/1 292

.
/ (2/ >
Respectfully submitted, _,_,-'"/f . 72"" X
facer.

Charles R. Ingram, Quality Agsurance O£}
/
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) Progress Envirw,\mental Laboratories ne 15008
:420 Pc:aola Point Raad
amps, Floride 23819
B e &
Due Date(TAT):  $7eded
Fax Reports to:¢p3 )) 9/~ 3277 @
Bill to: 77
e cai— TN
Sampler's Initials: 9303- 3G
bate Time |[PEL Lab # i# of Butls tg N ~ Remarks
/g } 4 7
No Trip blaar
Relinquished By: o L Received By: Date  |Time Project Notes
Z , daja| 323
) [Received)By: e Qgte‘ Time —
-
IRelinquished By: Received By: Date  |Time
Relinquished By: Received By: Date  |Time

cr:11 8661~-11-d43S

13d

LEST BY2 €18

Zecrie’d
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PHOSLAB

Phone 941-682-5897 806 W. Beacon Road ® Lakeland, Florida 33803 Fax 941-683-3279

Client: international Qil Service
105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, Florida 33566
Sampied By: Mike Anderson

Attn: Mr. Joe McCray Sample Date: 10-30-97
P.O.# Date Received:  10-30-97
Project: 8ob Dance Jeep Eagle Analysis Date:  10-30/31.97
Reference:  Orlando Analyzed By: GJFIIMC
it ANAIEYEIS:

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample ID:  Bob Dance Antilreeze
EPA METHOD 1311

Cone., ma/l Regulatory Limit
Tetrachioroethene 0922 0.70
Trichloroethene <0.020 0.50
Benzene <0.02 0.50
Lead 0.08 5.00

W éﬁg

' ﬂ%{/% %"C%f
i /2

‘HEMIST

Post-it™ brand fax transmittal memao 7671 {#of pages » !

™ Mike Anderson | Tudy




L
PHOSLAB

Phone 941-682-5897 806 W. Beacon Road ® Lakeland, Florida 33803 Fax 941-683-3279

Client: Stone Buick GMC

30777 US 19 North

Palm Harbor, Florida 34684 -
Sampled By: Client

Attention: Denny Chamberiain Sample Date: 03-10-99
P.O. # Date Received 03-12-99
Project Name: Anifreeze Analysis Analysis Date: 03-15/19/25-99
Reference: Analyzed By: GJF/JMC

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample ID:  Antifreeze
EPA METHOD 1311

Conc.. ma/l, Regulatory Limit
Tetrachloroethene - 222,00 _ . 0.70 -
Trichloroethene <2.00 i 0.50
Benzene <2.00 . - 050
Lead ' <0.01 . 5.00

QA DATA:

1,4-Dichlorobutane : 93 100 + 15
4-Bromochlorobenzene 96 100 + 15

Matrix Spike 92 " 100 +15

o Gt — + \éé.;/*

FDER QA/QC #B70308G



I RNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORA™ |
- ~  GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL

PROFILE SHEET NO 1254
A. GENERAL INFORMATION '
GENERATOR NAME:___ S Jome ,/3/)/45// pede TRANSPORTER: .05
FACILITY ADDRESS:_ 3N 72 7 s /3 TRANSPORTER PHONE:
. GENERATOR US EPA ID#.
Ja/m barbor ¢ 244570 GENERATOR STATUS: é
TECHNICAL CONTACT: _fDon2y (. LAmbawigmmine: Svc_ms54° __ pHONE: 22 7-F87- 82 rax 727 P87 75

NAME OF WASTE: __gousle | prafer /A7 itserze
PROCESS GENERATING WASTE: ,40‘70 LKeferr SE Ly _ quanTiTy: 5D g L

B. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE

Color ODOR 0O NONE @MILD O STRONG  PHYSICAL STATE @ 70°F LAYERS FREE LIQUIDS
;3 DESCRIBE £‘ ¢éé§4(§¢ OSOUD O SEMI-SOLID EIMULTIAYERED EIY/ES
e LIQUID OPOWDER O BI-LAYERED a NO 9
! . O SINGLE PHASED voLumed 27 %
e
pH: O<2 & 7.1-10 SPECIFIC GRAVITY FLASH POINT
0 24 0010.1-12.5 0<.8 0O 1314 0 < 70°F a > 200°F O CLOSED CUP
0 4169 0O >125 Q .$1.0 O 1617 QO 70°F -100°F O FLASH 0 OPEN CUP
a7 0 NA 1112 O>17 O 101°F-139°F O EXACT
O EXACT O EXACT 0 140°F- 200°F

C. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (TOTALS MUST ADD TO 100%) D. METALS O TOTAL (ppm) O EPA EXTRACTION PROCEDURE
(mg/L) —~

dee (e2” , 20 % ARSENIC (as) SELENIUM (se)
’ 30 % BARIUM (ba) SILVER (ag)
% CADMIUM(cd) COPPER(cu)
% CHROMIUM(cr) NICKEL(ni)
%.  MERCURY!(hg) ZINC(zn)
% LEAD(pb) HALLIUM(t)

% CHROMIUM-HEX (cr + 6):

> -

x -

CHECK ONE BOX  @”ANALYTICAL FURNISHED ¥ YES __ NO

0 SOUDS OR SLUDGES THAT ARE NOT PETROLEUM RELATED: EXPLAIN:
O SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL:

O SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN PETROLEUM OIL
O WASTE WATER THAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELATED : EXPLAIN:

O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL

0O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OIL

0O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH FUEL

0O USED OIL

0O WIRGIN FUEL
Q/(‘)‘THER: W oWt / Nl L

0O SOILTHATIS NOT PETROLEUI\{ RE’U\(’ED : EXPLAIN:
0 SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH USED OlL

00 SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OIL

O SOIL FROM UST REGULATED BY 40 CFR, PART 280

NON-HAZARDOUS CERTIFICATION

1. the undersigned, under penalty of law do hereby cerify to the best of my knowledge, the recyclable materlal submitted for acceptance to Intemational Petroleum Corporation
Is not a fisted hazardous waste and does not exhibit any of the characteristics of a hazardous waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 of the loxicity charactedstic revision rules as

spegcified In the March 28,1900 Federal register. | further cartify that the recyclable materiat submitted for acceptance ternational Pelroleum Corporation is classified as
non hazardous in its state of generation, and that | am authorized to execute this document.

INITIAL
TOXIC SURBSTANCE CONTROL ACT
1, the undersigned, under penalty of taw do hereby certify that the materlals submitted for acceptance to Intemational Petroleum Corporalion does not contain any detectable
conesntrations of PCB's as defined in Section 6 (E) of TSCA (ISUSC2605) and (40 CFR Part 761).

CERTIEICATION

I ceitify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personne! properly gather and evatuate the information submitied. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or these persons
responsitie tor gathering Inforrnation, the [nformation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, indudi?g_!he possitility of fine and Impgisonment for knowlng violations.

SeveE ;/2&{/(./:_ K—/’? '; L‘)ﬂ_ﬂ / (;’/.‘:75’&/! C& M/;)Aj/ﬁ /‘!77 3 - /('7 h (/ 7

INITIAL

COMPANY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
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LU
PHOSLAB

Phone 863-682-5897 806 West Beacon Road * Lakeland, Florida 338032847 Fax 863-683-3279

Client: The Volvo Store
1051 W. Webster Ave.
Winter Park, FL. 32790
Sampled By:  Nick

Attention: Mr. Nick Baker Sample Date; 04-21-00
P. O. #: Date Recelvad: 04-27-00
Project Name: "Anlifreeze Analysis Date; 04-28/29-00
Project Location: Analyzed By: GJF/IMC

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample ID: Anlifreeze
EPA METHOD 1311

Conc.. mg/l. lat Imi
Tetrachloroethene 6.5 0.70
Trichloroethene 0.50
Benzene 0.50
Lead 5.00

1,4-Dichlorobutane
4-Bromochlorobenzene

100 +15

Malrix Spike e 100 + 15

/AW

[ QA,éFfICEa | N7 cHemisT




. 03 00 02:04p Phr '‘ab, Inc. 94' 583-3279 p.2

NN
PHOSLAB

Phone 863-682.5897 806 West Beacon Road * Lakeland, Florida 338032847 Fax 863-683-3279

Client: Mobicare
18747 Rocket 8ivd.
Orlando, FL 32824
Sampled By:  Michael

Attention: Mr. Mike O'Neal Sample Date: 04-28-00
P.O.#: Date Received: 05-01-00
Project Name:  Used Coolant Analysis Date: 04/28-05-02-00
Project Location: Orlando, FL Analyzed By.  05-01/02-00

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE Sample ID; Used Coolant
EPA METHOD 1311

Regulatory Limit
Tetrachloroethene 0.70
Trichloroethene 0.50
Benzene ‘ Q/f 0.50
Lead 5.00

4-Bromachlorobenzene

Matrix Spike

Murn neT




mjvﬂnceﬂ 89113(6 WclsllcrnI W:y * Syite 7
Jacksonville, Florida 322_\56
Environmental Laborat ories, Inc. (904) 363-9350

FAX [904) 363-9354

Client: International Petroleum Corp. Report No.: J001850
Project Name: Heintzelman Truck Center Date Sarapled: 7/11/00
Project No.: Date Submitted: 7/14/00
Date Reported 7/21/00
Address: 105 S. Alexander St ‘
R Plant City, F1 33566 Project Chemist: KB -

? Page No.: 10of3
Attention: Nick Baker

Sample Description
The following aqueous sample was submitted by International Petroleum Corp. on 7/14/00 for analysis
outlined on the attached Chain of Custody:

Project No.: Heintzelman Truck Center

1. Antifreeze @ 11:00

6\,J

Approved by: 1w ¢ ﬂ\hUlL‘)LL" @»&QO

@lene C. Warnke-Roszel Projec{ Mdthger

HRS# 82533,F82574
DEP# 940242

TR d URT L0 DA/ HZ /20 P OAEEC T AR SOWD T TR IR M A= s — ey



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Tne.

Analytical Report

Client: International Petroleum Corp. Report No.: J001850
Project No.: Heintzelman Truck Center Date Sampled:  7/11/00
Matrix: Aqucous Date Submitted:  7/14/00

Date Reported:  7/21/00

Page No.: 20f3

..
TCLP Volatiles
EPA Mcthod 5030/8260
Units: mg/L
Lab Code: J001850-1 J001829-mb
Dilution Factor: 50 1
Date Analyzed: 7/19/00 7/1900
TCLP
Analytes MRL Limits Sample Name: Anti-freeze  Mecthod Blank
Benzene 0.10 0.5 S) U
Tetrachloroethene 0.10 0.7 ¢ U
Trichloroethene 0.10 0.5 5 U
Acceptance Percent Percent

Surropate Limits Recovery Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane 80-120 85 117
Toluene-d8 88-110
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86-115

U Not detected above the MRL |
MRL Method Reporting Limit

200'd YU8T /0 QB/+Z/20 PSERFACHMR SEAPT 1RPIUAINIO |1 AT A=~ e



. Arvanced Environmental Laboratories, I~ -

Analytical Report
Client: International Petroleum Corp. Rcport No.: J001850
Project No.:  Heintzelman Truck Center Date Sampled:  7/11/00
Matrix: Aqucous Date Submitted: 7/14/00
Date Reported:  7/21/00
., Page No.: ~ 30of3 )
TCLP Metals
Units: mg/L

Lab Code: J001850-1 J001865-1mb

: TCLP  Date
Analyte Mecthod MRL  Limits Analyzed Antifreeze Method Blank
Lead 60108 0.25 5.0 7/17/00 0.683 U

U Not detected above the MRL
MRL Method Reporting Limit

EQA°d WRTI/A PN/ 477 e e e Al IR e s e = -



) Avanced | . Jcksonle,Florda 12256
Environmental Laboratories, nc. 1904) 3639350

o : FAX {904) 363-9354

Client: International Petroleum Corporation ... - Report No.:  J001556
Project Name: Chapman Contracting-C2620 Datc Sampled: 6/15/00
Project No.: Date Submitted: 6/19/00

Date Reported:  6/26/00
Address: 105 S. Alexander o

Plant City, FL. 33066 : Project Chemist:
Page No.: 1of3

Attention: Gene Sciulli

Sample Description

The following aqucous sample was submitted by International Petroleum Corporation on 6/19/00 for analysis
outlined on the antached Chain of Custody: :

Project Name: Chapman Contracting-C2620

. Wastc Antifreeze @ 11:00

Approved by: /\Q OJ\L—L GJUhLAL,LQ"w

@ene Roszel-Warrnke, Project}/la:{ahc}

HRSH# 82533 E82574
DEP# 940242



Adv-uced Environmental Laboratories, Ir-

Analytical Report
Client: International Petrolcum Corporation Report No.: J001556
Project No.:  Chapman Contracting-C2620 Date Sampled:  6/15/00
Matrix: Aqucous Date Submitted: 6/19/00
Date Reported:  6/26/00
Page No.: 20f 3
TCLP Volatiles
EPA Mcthod 5030/8260
Units: mg/L
Lab Code:  J001556-1. J001591-mb
Dilution Factor: 50 I
TCLP Date Analyzed: =~ 6/24/00 6/24/00
Analytes MRL  Limits Samplc Name: Waste Antifrecze Method Blank
Benzene 0.10 0.5 9] U
Carbon T'etrachloride 0.10 0.5 v U
Chlorobenzence 0.10 100.0 U U
Chloroform 0.10 6.0 U U
1.2-Dichloroethane 0.10 0.5 U U
I.1-Dichloroethene 0.10 0.7 U U
Methyl cthyl ketone 0.10 200.0 0.298 U
Tetrachlorocthene 0.10 0.7 U U
Trichloroethene 0.10 0.5 U U
Vinyl Chloride 0.10 0.2 U U
. Acceptance Pcreent Percent

Surrogate Limits Recovery Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethaneid4 80-120 85 108
Toluene-d8 88-110 94 95
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86-115 90 110
U Not detected above the MRL

MRL  Method Reporting Limit



LY

Ad  iced Environmental Laboratorics, In

14

Analytical Report
Client: International Petroleum Corporation Report No.: JO01556
Project No.:  Chapman Contracting-C2620 Date Sampled: 6/15/00
Matrix: Aqueous : Date Submitted: 6/19/00
Date Reported:  6/26/00
Page No.: Jof3
Miscellancous Mctnls
Units: mp/L
Lab Code: J0OI556-1 JOO1564-mb
Date )
Analyte Mcthod MRL Analyzed Waste Antifreere Method Blank
Lead 6010B 025  6/20/00 12.8 U

U Not detected above the MRL
MRL  Method Reporting Limit



IN1EKNA HONAL PE TROLEUM CORPORATION ,
GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL NoO 2502

2630 "~ PROFILE SHEET

A. GENERAL INFO ION ,
GENERATOR NAME:%/’/#IJ Mk&q ~ TRANSPORTER: _ —27
FACILITY ADDRESS:M T4 . TRANSPORTER PHONE: _ 2L Y — 12 L
rprA 2, GENERATOR US EPA ID#:
v 7 GENERATOR STATUS:

2 4.7 —. Vs ]
TecHNIcAL conTacT o, /o Zde, TITLE: Ve Sepr  prong 2/ -2¢e 7 FAX
NAME OF WASTE: __ U(ASTE /s Erpe ze [

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE: V.eé, At coot~ QUANTITY: __ 20D~ 322 s €

&4

B. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE

Color oobor 0O none duo TRONG  PHYSICAL STATE @ 70°F LAYERS FREE LIQUIDS
W DESCRIBE Wuﬁ OSOUD O SEMI-SOUID € MULTILAYERED ﬁ(:es
a'No

PRUIQUID O POWDER %I-LAYERED
o

pH: O <2 0 7.1-10 SPECIFIC GRAVITY FLASH POINT
0 24 0 10.1-12.5 O<8 O 1314 0 <70°F 0 > 200°F 0 CLOSED CupP
O 4169 0O >125 Hs-1.0 O 1617 O 70°F -100°F (IPNO FLASH OXOPEN CUP
avz (B\NA O 1112 O>17 O 101°F-139°F 0 EXACT
O EXACT O EXACT O 140°F- 200°F

INGLE PHASED voLUME_/% &%/T

C. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (TOTALS MUST ADD TO 100%) D. METALS O TOTAL (ppm) 0O EPA EXTRACTION PROCEDURE
(mg/L)

Y7 /i - % ARSENIC (as) SELENIUM (se)

NPT A TiF et € 50 9, BARIUM (ba) /__ SILVER (ag) /
o/ i % CADMIUM(cd) /  COPPER(cu)

AOZ 2 C /% o CHROMIUM(cr) NICKEL(ni)___ /.

i 2/ %.  MERCURY(hg) ZINC@n) _ /

RFFZ /70 _}@_% LEAD(pb) HALLIUM(t) /.

% CHROMIUM-HEX (cr £ 6):

CHECKONE BOX [ ANALYTICAL FURNISHED X YES __ NO

O SOUIDS OR SLUDGES THAT ARE NOT PETROLEUM RELATED: EXPLAIN:
SOUDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL:

SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN PETROLEUM OIL
WASTE WATER THAT 1S NOT PETROLEUM RELATED : EXPLAIN:
WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIiL

WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OIL

WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH FUEL

USED OIL

VIRGIN FUEL m ~
6( OTHER: W 3l

7V 6\
O SOIL THAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELA'MD : EXPLAIN:

0 SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL
0O SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OIL
O SOIL FROM UST REGULATED BY 40 CFR, PART 280

OoooooQao

1, the undersigned, under penalty of law do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, the recyclable matedal submitted for acceptance to Intemational Pelroleum Corporation

Is not a fisted hazardous waste and does nol exhibit any of the characteristics of a hazardous waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 pof the toxlcity charactedslic revision rules as
specified In the March 28,1980 Federal register. | further cerlify that the recyclable material submitted for acceptance 1o Internftional Petroleum Corporation is classified as
non hazardous in its state of generation, and that | am authorized 1o execute this document.

INITIA

TOXIC SUBSTANCE CONTROL ACT.

|, the undersigned, under penalty of law do hereby certify that the materiats submitted for acceptance to Intemational PetroleurrfCorporation does not contain any detectable
concentrations of PCB's as defined in Section 6 (E) of TSCA (ISUSC2605) and (40 CFR Part 761).

| centify under penalty of law that this document and ali attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed o assure that
qualified personnel property gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my Inqulry of the person or persons who manage the system or these persons

res Ible for gathering information, the Information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
les for submitling falsg inforrpalion.-i uding the posslbility of fine and imprisonmenifor knowling /iol tions,
&% , sé’/g&o %fg@/%@‘y\é’/\j =
4Lk
| coMbANY / AUTHORIZED SIGNATUR ne ] DATE

L v

t—f
CENWASTE DOC 82193
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Progress Environmental Laboratories

4420 Pendala Point Rosd "
Tamgpo, Florida 33619

(813) 247-2803%

FAX: ({813) 248-1537

s

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
(HRS ¥EB84207 and FDER CompQap #900306)

To: Southwest FI, Water Dist, Report Date: 8/07/98
2379 Broad st. ' Page: 1 of 1
Brooksville, FL 34609

Attn: Anne Jacques

Collection Information:

PEL Lab # : 9807-00392-1 Sample Date: 7/29/98
Client ID : Antifreeze Sample Time: 1s5:00
Project ID : Sampled By : Client
Location : Antifreeze : Sample Quality:
Matrix : Liquid
. ND ~ Leas than RL

Parameter Method Results Unite - RL
Lead BPA 6010 1350 ug/1 1.8
TCLP Lead 1311/6010 0.10 mg/1 0.03
Aromatic volatiles by a¢ EPR 8021

mzene EPA 8021 111 ug/1 1.7
aalyeis date : EPA 8021 08-05-98
*4-BFB (10-150%) EPR 8021 84.7 ¥R
TCLP Volatilas 1311/8B260 )
TCLP Tetrachloroethene 1311/8260 0.81 mg/1 0.0036
TCLP Trichloroethene 1311/8260 ND .mg/l 0.0083
TCLP Benzene 1311/8260 ND mg/1 0.003s
Analysis Date EPA 8260 08-05-98
Halogenated volatiles by GC EPA 8021 ‘
Trichlorocethene EPA 8021 ND ug/1 2.5
Tetrachlorocethene EPA 8021 1440 ug/1 16
Analyais date EPR 8021 08-05-98
*1,dnichlorobutane(10-150%) EPA 8021 87.0 R
*4-BFE (10-150%) EPR 8021 78.7 R

Vincent M. Giampa, Laboratory Mansger,

A

Respectfully submitted, 1-;& ({\.<:;F\\,~———u

A Floriga Progress Company
TOTAL P.@3



5 )‘) 0 A — »
— b | IRNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORA N 78) 0? Qf% ,259'9"

) ~  GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL - NO 1170
PROFILE SHEET .

[[A. GENERAL INFORMATION
GENERATOR NAME: D8 UTAcascs) fbw:dle 194 Tr” 577 Q/:ZT TRANSPORTER:
FACILITY ADORESS:___ Q3923 Hreal) $7 TRANSPORTER PHONE:
GENERATOR US EPA ID#;
oo bs pmpe L 32y GeNeRaTOR sTATUS: (2 S G
TECHNICAL CONTACT: o 05 TLE: _ Sevypler, PHONM 352-75¢- 3/
NAME OF WASTE: _ ATy /78 2« Lecta [Z2” ‘ 45%0

PROCESS GENERATING WASTE: ___ [/edz ¢, 7 (D QUANTITY: 2 égég /é’z/

B. PHYSICAL CHARACTERIST OF WASTE

Color ODOR NONE OMILD 0O STRONG PHYSICAL STATE @ 70°F LAYERS FREE LIQUIDS
7 DESCRIBE as a SeEmi-soLiD O TILAYERED B'{ES
C’d/[ QUID O POWDER I-LAYERED O NO y
».]7 . O SINGLE PHASED VOLUMEZ E. %
pH: D<2 "7.1-10 SPECIFIC GRAVITY FLASH POINT
a 24 310.1-12.5 O<.8 0 1314 Ol <70°F WWF 0O CLOSED cup
0 4.1-6.9 0 > 125 O 81,0 0O 16-1.7 O 70°F -100°F O FLASH 0 OPEN CUP
az a NA 1.1-1.2 O>17 0 101°F-139°F 0O EXACT
O EXACT 0O EXACT OO 140°F- 200°F

C. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (TOTALS MUST ADD TO 100%) D. METALS O TOTAL (ppm) O EPA EXTRACTION PROCEDURE

mg/L.
mom 10 ey 20 < ARSENIC (as) SELENIUM (se)
O C 30 % BARIUM (ba) SILVER (ag)
/7 % CADMIUM(cd) COPPER(cu)
% CHROMIUM(cr) NICKEL(ni)
%.  MERCURY(hg) ZINC(zn)
% LEAD(pb) HALLIUM(t)

% CHROMIUM-HEX (cr + 6):

s
> =

CHECK ONE BOX m/ANALYTICAL FURNISHED ;/YES __NO
0O SOLIDS OR SLUDGES THAT ARE NOT PETROLEUM RELATED: EXPLAIN:
O SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL:
0O SOLIDS OR SLUDGES CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN PETROLEUM OIL
0 WASTE WATER THAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELATED : EXPLAIN:
0O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL
0O WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OiL
00 WASTE WATER CONTAMINATED WITH FUEL
O USED OIL

0 VIRGIN FUEL / —
OTHER: /4r1f/ﬂ§ erlt et (e

O SOIL THAT IS NOT PETROLEUM RELATED : E’XPLAIN:

O SOIil. CONTAMINATED WITH USED OIL

O SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH VIRGIN OiL

O SOIL FROM UST REGULATED BY 40 CFR, PART 280

NON-HAZARDOUS CERTIEICATION
!, the undersigned, under penalty of law do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge, the recyclable material submilted for acceptance to International Petroleum Corporation
Is not a fisted hazardous waste and doos not exhibit any of the characteristics of a hazardous waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 of the toxlcity characteristic revision rules as

specified In the March 28,1900 Federal register. | further certify that the recyclable material submitted for acceplance ernational Petroleum Corporalion is classified as
non hazardous In its state of generation, and that | am authorized to execute this document.
¥ AL

TOXIC SUBSTANCE CONTROL ACT
1, the undersigned, under penalty of law do hereby certify thal the materials submitted for acceptance to Intemational Petroleum Corporalion does not contaln any detectable
concentrations of PCB's as defined in Section 6 (E) of TSCA (ISUSC2605) and (40 CFR Par 761).

CERTIFICATION

1 certify under penalty of law that this document and alf attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision In accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluata the Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons wha manage lhe system or these persons
responsible for gathecing information, the information submitled is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant

penalties for supm?z false information, includin posibility of fine and Imprsonment for knowlng viotations,
0 < —_— e,
g DM IZfr il W%@z 2 e v &
G URE RS DATEH

COMPANY ol

INITIAL

AUTHORIZIZ



